PERSPECTIVE
published: 09 November 2015
doi: 10.3389/fpls.2015.00995
Edited by:
Mark F. Belmonte,
University of Manitoba, Canada
Reviewed by:
Walter Gassmann,

Cheng, C., Gao, X., Feng, B., Sheen, J., Shan, L., and He, P. (2013). Plant immune
response to pathogens differs with changing temperatures. Nat. Commun. 4,
2530. doi: 10.1038/ncomms3530
Deslandes, L., and Rivas, S. (2012). Catchme if you can: bacterial effectors and plant
targets. Trends Plant Sci. 17, 644–655. doi: 10.1016/j.tplants.2012.06.011
Dodds, P. N., and Rathjen, J. P. (2010). Plant immunity: towards an integrated
view of plant-pathogen interactions. Nat. Rev. Genet. 11, 539–548. doi:
10.1038/nrg2812
Eitas, T. K., Nimchuk, Z. L., and Dangl, J. L. (2008). Arabidopsis TAO1 is a TIR-NB-
LRR protein that contributes to disease resistance induced by the Pseudomonas
syringae effector AvrB. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 105, 6475–6480. doi:
10.1073/pnas.0802157105
Freeman, B. C., and Beattie, G. A. (2009). Bacterial growth restriction during host
resistant to Pseudomonas syringae is associated with leaf water loss and localized
cessation of vascular activity in Arabidopsis. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 22,
857–867. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-7-0857
Gassmann, W. (2005). Natural variation in the Arabidopsis response to the
avirulence gene hopPsyA uncouples the hypersensitive response from disease
resistance. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 18, 1054–1060. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-18-
1054
Goel, A. K., Lundberg, D., Torres, M. A., Matthews, R., Akimoto-Tomiyama, C.,
Farmer, L., et al. (2008). The Pseudomonas syringae type III effector HopAM1
enhances virulence on water-stressed plants. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 21,
361–370. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-21-3-0361
Hangyang, C., Yang, S., Yan, Y., Xiao, Z., Cheng, J., Qu, J., et al. (2015). CaWRKY6
transcriptionally activates CaWRKY40, regulates Ralstonia solanacearum
resistance, and confers high-temperature and high-humidity tolerance in
pepper. J. Exp. Bot. 66, 3163–3174. doi: 10.1093/jxb/erv125
Heidrich, K., Tsuda, K., Blanvillain-Baufumé, S., Wirthmueller, L., Bautor, J., and
Parker, J. E. (2013).Arabidopsis TNL-WRKY domain receptor RRS1 contributes
to temperature-conditioned RPS4 auto-immunity. Front. Plant Sci. 4:403. doi:
10.3389/fpls.2013.00403
Hinsch, M., and Staskawicz, B. (1996). Identification of a new Arabidopsis disease
resistance locus, RPS4, and cloning of the corresponding avirulence gene,
avrRps4, from Pseudomonas syringae pv. pisi. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 9,
55–61. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-9-0055
Hua, J. (2014). “Temperature and plant immunity,” in Temperature and Plant
Development, eds K. A. Franklin and P. A. Wigge (Oxford: John Wiley & Sons,
Inc.), 163–180.
Jambunathan, N., Siani, J. M., and McNellis, T. W. (2001). A humidity-sensitive

doi: 10.1371/journal.pbio.0030196
Noutoshi, Y., Ito, T., Seki, M., Nakashita, H., Yoshida, S., Marco, Y., et al. (2005). A
single amino acid insertion in the WRKY domain of the Arabidopsis TIR-NBS-
LRR-WRKY-type disease resistance protein SLH1 (sensitive to low humidity 1)
causes activation of defense responses and hypersensitive cell death. Plant J. 23,
873–888. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-313X.2005.02500.x
Samuel, G. (1931). Some experiments on inoculating methods with plant viruses,
and on local lesions. Ann. Appl. Biol. 18, 494–507. doi: 10.1111/j.1744-
7348.1931.tb02320.x
Shimizu, R., Taguchi, F., Marutani, M., Mukaihara, T., Inagaki, Y., Toyoda, K., et
al. (2003). The DfliD mutant of Pseudomonas syringae pv. tabaci, which secretes
flagellin monomers, induces a strong hypersensitive reaction (HR) in non-host
tomato cells.Mol. Genet. Genomics 269, 21–30. doi: 10.1007/s00438-003-0817-3
Wang, Y., Bao, Z., Zhu, Y., and Hua, J. (2009). Analysis of temperature modulation
of plant defense against biotrophic microbes. Mol. Plant Microbe Interact. 22,
498–506. doi: 10.1094/MPMI-22-5-0498
Whitham, S., Dinesh-Kumar, S. P., Choi, D., Hehl, R., Corr, C., and Baker, B.
(1994). The product of the tobacco mosaic virus resistance gene N: similarity
to toll and the interleukin-1 receptor. Cell 78, 1101–1115. doi: 10.1016/0092-
8674(94)90283-6